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O~' THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1850. 



TOWNS OF SIDNEY AND VASSALBOROUGH.-M. AND T. BANK. 493 

Cl».aptel" 3:»7. OHAP.357. 

An act to set off the towns of Sidney and Vassalbol'Ough from the Kennebec to 
the North Kennebec Agricultmul and Horticultural Society. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

The inhabitants of the towns of Sidney and Vassalborough 
in the county of Kennebec are hereby annexed to the limits 
of the North Kennebec Agricultural and Horticultural Society, 
and may become members of, and enjoy all the privileges and 
immunities and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions 
of other members of said society. 

[App7'oved August 12, 1850.] 

An act to increase the capital stock of the Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Honse oj Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the 
Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank, are hereby authorized to 
increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the 
sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, to be divided into shares 
of fifty dollars each. 

SECT. 2. Said additional capital shall be paid into said bank, 
one third on or before the first Monday of October next, one 
third on or before the first Monday of April next, and one third 
on or before the first Monday of October, in the year of our 
Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one, in gold and 
silver. And loans may be made by said bank, upon said 
additional capital, when the directors or a majority of them, 
together with the cashier, shall have signed and verified by 
oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certifi­
cate that said amount of additional capital has actually been 
paid into said bank. 

[App7'ovecl August 12, 1850.J 
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